Shaw, for the steamboat ‘ Robert 
Campbell, Jr.,’ of St. Louis, Mo., burned on the Mississippi River, 
near Milliken’s Bend, on the twenty-eighth day of September, 1863, 
while in the military service of the United States, under impress-
ment, the sum of fifty-seven thousand dollars ($57,000), less the sum 
of twenty-five thousand dollars received by him as insurance on the 
same, leaving payable by the United States the sum of thirty-two 
thousand dollars ($32,000).

‘ To be paid to John S. Shaw, St. Louis, Mo.
“ R. J. Atki nso n , Third Auditor?

On the 9th of June, 1864, the amount of said award was paid 
to the claimant.

In 1869, the claimant made an application to the third auditor 
to review the award, and allow the further sum of $13,859.90;